
BEFORE THE DIRECTOR 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the First Amended Accusation 
Against: 

INTERSTATE COLLISION CENTER, 
INC.; JOHN H. MISIRIAN 
12311 Sherman Way 
North Hollywood , CA 91605 

Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. 
ARD 233889 

Respondent. 

DECISION 

Case No. 77/13-24 

The attached Stipulated Revocation of License and Disciplinary Order is hereby 
accepted and adopted as the Decision of the Director of the Department of Consumer 
Affairs in the above-entitled matter. 

This Decision shall become effective :1~&1tj 8-LJ', fbQ I Y 

DATED: ____ J_u~ly~2~,_2_0_1_4 ______ _ 



KAMALA D. HARRIS. 
Attorney General of California 

2 . LINDA L. SUN 
Deputy Attorney General 

3 MICHAEL BROWN 
Deputy Attorney General 

4 State Bar No. 231237 
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 

5 Los Angeles, CA 90013 
Telephone: (213) 897-2095 

6 Facsimile: (213} 897-2804 
E-mail: MichaeiB.Brown@doj.ca.gov. 
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BEFORE THE 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

FOR THEBUREAUOFAUTOMOTIVEREPAIR 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA . 

In the Matter of the First Amended Accusation Case No: 77/13-24 
Against: 

INTERSTATE COLLISION CENTER, 
INC.; JOHN H. MISIRIAN STIPULATED REVOCATION OF 
12311 Sherman Way LICENSE AND DISCIPLINARY ORDER 
North Hollywood, CA 91605 

Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. 
ARD233889 

Respondent. 

19 IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above-

20 entitled proceedings that the following matters are true: 

21 PARTlliS 

22 1. Patrick Dorais (Complainant) is the Chief of the Bureai1 of Automotive Repair. He 

23 brought this action solely in his official capacity and is represented in this matter by Kamala D. 

24 Han-is, Attorney General ofthe State of California, by Mich~el Brown, Deputy Attorney General. 

25 2. Interstate Collision Center, Inc.; John H. Misirian (Respondent) is represented in this 

26 proceeding by attorney George Mgdesyan, whose address is 15260 Ventura Boulevard, Suite 

27 2200, Sherman Oaks, CA 91403. 

28 I II 
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3. On or about July 9, 2004, the Bureau of Automotive Repair issued Automotive 

Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 233889 t0 Interstate Collision Center, Inc.; John H. Misirian . . . 

(Respondent). The Automotive Repair Dealer Registration was in full force and effect at all 

times relevant to the charges brought-in the First Amended Acctisation No. 77113-24 and will 

expire on May 31, 2015, unless renewed. 

JURISDICTION 

4. The First Amended Accusation No. 77113-24 was filed before the Director of 

Consumer Affairs (Director), for the Bureau of Automotive Repair (Bureau), and is currently . . 

pending against Respondent. The First Amended Accusation and all other ~tatutorily required 

documents were properly served o~ Respondent on May 15, 2014. Respondent timely filed its 

Notice of Defense contesting the Accusation. A copy of the First Amended Accusation No. 

77/13-24 is attached as Exhibit A and incorporated by reference. 

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS 

14 5. Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the . 

15 char~es and allegations in the First Amended Accusation No. 7?113-24. Respondent also has 

16 carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the effects ofthis Stipulated 

17 Revocation ofLicense aJ?.d Disciplinary Order. 

18 6. Respondent is fully aware of its legal rights in this matter, including the right to a 

19 hearing on the charges and allegations in the First Amended Accusation; the right to be 

20 represented by counsel, at its own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses 

21 against them; the right to present evidence and to testify on its own behalf; the right to the 

22 issuance of subpoenas to· compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents; 

23 · the right to reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded 

24 by the California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws. 

25 7. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and 

26 every right set forth above. 

27 Ill 

28 Ill 
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CULPABILITY 

2 8. Respondent admits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in First 

3 Amended Accusation No. 77/13-24. 

4 9, Respondent agrees that its Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 233889 

5 is subject to discipline and it agrees to be bound by the Director of Consumer Affairs imposition I 
__ _! 

6 of discipline· as set forth in the Disciplinary Order below. 

7 CONTINGENCY 

8 10. This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Director or the. Director's designee. 

9 Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Bureau of 

10 Automotive Repair may communicate directly with the Director and staff regarding this 

11 stipulation and revocation, without notice to or participation by Respondent or itscounsel. By 

12 signing the st~pulation, Respondent understands and agrees that it may not withdraw its 

13 agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the time tlie'Director considers and acts npon 

14 h. If the Director fails to adopt this stipulation as the Dec,ision and Order, the Stipulated 

15 Revocation of License and Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or effect, except for this· 

16 paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between the parties, and the Director shall 

17 not be disqualified from further action by having considered this matter. 

18 11. The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile 

19 copies of this Stipulated Revocation ofLimmse and Disciplinary Order, including Portable 

20 Document Format (PDF) and facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as. 

21 the originals. 

22 12. This Stipulated Revocation of License and Disciplinary Order is intended by the 

23 . parties to be an integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of 

24 their agreement. .It supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, 

25 discussions, negotiations, ~nd commitments (written or oral). This Stipulated Revocation of 

26 License and Disciplinary Order may not be altered, amended, modified, supplemented, or 

27 otherwise changed except by a writing executed by an authorized l'epresentative of each of the 

28 parties. 
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1 13, In consideration oftlie foregoing admissions atid stipulations, the parties agree that 

2 . the Director may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following 

· 3 Order: 

4 ORDER 

5 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. Aim 233889, 

6 issued to Respondent Interstate Collision Center, Inc.; John H. Misirian is revoked. 

7 Respondent shall be held responsible f()r payment of the total investigative_ and enforcement 

8 costs incurred in this case amounting to $66,961.42. These costs shall be deferred until 

9 reapplication for any registration or license the' Bureau issues. 

10 ACCEPTANCE 

11 I'have carefully read the above Stipulated Revocation of License and Disciplinary Order 

12 and have fully discussed it with my A-ttorney, George Mgdesyan: I understand the stipulation and 

13 the effect it will have on my Automotive Repair Dealer Registration, I enter into this Stipulated 

14 Revocation ofLicense and Disciplinary Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree 

15 to be bound by the Decision and Order ofthe Direc~?-tofConsumer Affairs. 

16 

17 

1'8 

19 

20 

Tr TATE COLLISION CENTER, INC.; 
JO 

1 
H. MISIRIAN . . 

Respondent 

I have read and fully discussed with Respondent Interstate Collision Center, Inc.; John H. 

21 

22 

23 

24 

Misirian the terms and conditions and other mattet's contained in this Stipulated Revocation of 

License and Disciplinary Order. I approve its form and content. 

DATED: to{n(lyt 

25 /I I 

26 Ill 

27 I I I 

28 I I I 

Attorney for Respondent 
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1 ENDORSEMENT 

2 The foregoing Stipulated Revocation of License and Disciplinary Order is hereby 

3 respectfully submitted for consideration by the Direotor of Consumer Affairs. 
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LA2012507952 
51516783~2.doc 

Respectfully submitted, 
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·KAMALA D, 1-lA.R.RIS 
Attorney General of California 
LINDA L. SUN· · . 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
MICHAEL BROWN 
Deputy Attorney General . 

300 So .. Spring Street, Suite 1702 
. Los Angeles, CA 90013 

· Telephone: (213) 897-2095 
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804 

Attorneys for Complainant 

.BEFORE THE 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR. 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter ofthe FirstAme.nded Accusation Case No. 77/13~24 
Against: 

INTERS'I' ATE COLLISION CENTER, 
INC.; JOHN H. MISlRIAN FffiST AMENDED ACCUSATION 
.12311 Sherman Way 
North Hollywood, (JA 91605 

Autom~tive Rep~ir Dealer Registration No. 
ARD 233889 

Respondent. · 

Complainant alleges: 

PARTIES 
. . . . . 

1. Patrick Dorais ("Complainant") brings this First Amended Accusation solely in his 

official capacity as the Chief of the Bl..].reau of Au~omotive Rt:Jpair: (''Bureau;'), Department of 

Consumer Affairs. 

Automotive Repair Dealer Registration 

2. On ot about July 9, 2004, the Bureau issued Automotive Repab:.Dealer Registration 

Number ARD 233889 ("registration") to Interstate. Collision Center Inc., with John'fi. Misirlan as 

~resident!Seo:r:etar_y!Treasurer, doing business as Intetstate Collision Center Inc. ("RespondenO. 

The r~gistration was in full force. and effect at all times relevant to tlw charges b~ought herein and 

will expire on May 31, 2015, Un.less renewed. 

• 0 1 
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1 JURISDICTION 

2 3, This First Amended Accusation is brought before the Directol' of Consumer Affairs 

3 (Director) for.the Bureau of Automotive Repair, under the authority of the following laws. All 

4 section references are to the Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated. 
,· 

5 4. Code section 9884.13 provides, in pertinent part, that tP.e expiration of a valid 

6 registration shall not deprive the director or chief of juxisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary. 

7 ·· proceeding against an automotive repair dealer or to render a decision invalidating .a 'registratioti 

.· 8 tempor~ily or permanently. 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15' 

16 

5. Code section ~77 provides, in pertinent part, that "Board" inclqdes "buxea~," 

"c~mmission," •1committee," "department," "division," "examining com~nitt~e/"program," and 

"agency." "Licens()" includes certificate, registration or other means to engage in a business ·or 

pr.ofession regulated by the Code ... 

STATUTORY PROVISIONS 

6. Section 490 of the Code states: 

"(a) ·In addition to any other actiori.that a board is permitted to take against a licensee, a 

board may SUSpend or revoke a licenSe on the gl'OWtd that the licensee has been convicted Of a 

17 crime, if the crime is substantially related to the qualiftcations, functions,, or duties of the business 

18 or professio11 for which thy license was issued. 

19 "(b) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, a board miw exercise any authority to. 

20 discipline' a licensee fqr conviction of a crime that is ii}d~pendent of the authority granted under 

. 21 subdivision (a) only ifthe crime is substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or duties 

22 .of the business or profession for which the liceJ.?.See's license was issued. 

23 · : "(c) A conviction within the meaning of this section means a plea or v~rdict of guilty or a· 

24 conviction following a plea of nolo contendere. Any action that a board is permitted to take 

25 following the es~ablis.hment of a conviction may be taken when the time for appeal has elapsed, or 

26 the judgment of conviction has been' affinned on appeal, or when an order granting probation is 

27 made suspending the imposition of sentence, irrespective of a subsequent order under the 

28 provisions of Section 1203.4 of the Penal Code. 

2 
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1 "(d) The Legislature hereby finds and declares that the application of this section has b~en 

2 made unclear by the holding in Petropoulos v. Department of R(!al E~tate (2006) 142 Cai.App.4th 

3 554, and that the holding in that case has placed a significant number of statutes and regtilations· 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

' . 
in question, resulting in potential harni to the consumers of California from licensees who have 

been convicted of crimes. 'Therefore, the Legislature finds and declares that this section . -, . . 
establishe~ an indepe:l(ldent basis for ~board to impose discipline upon a licensee, and that the · 

amendments to this section made by Senate Bill 797 of the 2007 ~0 8 Regular Session do not · 

constitute a change to, but rather are declaratory.of, existing law." 

· 9 7. Section 9889,3 of the Code states, .in pertinent part: 

· 10 "Tl,le director may suspend, revoke, .or take othe.r disciplinary action against a license as 

11 provided in this articl~ if the licensee or any partner, officer, or director thereof: 

12 

13 (b) Is convicted of any crime substantially related to the qualifications, functions and duties 

14 of the licenseholder in.qu.estion." 

8. · Code.section ~88.4;7 states, in pertinent part; 
' 

15 

16 (a) The director, where the automotive repair dealer catinot show there.was a bona 

17 fide error, may refuse to yalidate, or may invalidate temporarily or permanently, the registration 

18 of an ~utomotive repair·dealer for ll!lY of the following acts or omissions relate.d to thy conduct of 

19 . the b~siness of the automotive repair dealer, which are done by the automotive repair dealer Ol' 

20 . any l;l.Utotl;lotive technician; employee, partner, officer, or member of the automotive repair dealer. 
' . 

. . ' . 
21 (1) Making or authorizing in any manner or by any means whatever any statement 

22 written or oral which is untrue or misleading, and which is known, or which.by the exercise of 

23 reasonable care should be known, to be untrue or misleading. 
. . 

24 (2) Causing m; allowing a customer to sign any work: order that does not state repairs 

25 requested by the customer or the automobile's odometer reading at the time of repair. . 

26 {3) Failing or refusing to give to a customer a copy of any document requiring his or 

27 her signature, as soon as. the customer signs the document, 

28 (4) Any other conduct which constitutes fraud. 
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(6) Failure in anymaterial respect to comply '\yith the provisions of this chapter or 

regulations adopted pw,·sllant to it. , . 

(7) Any willful departure from or disregard of accepted trade standards for good and 

workmanlike repair i;n &ny material respect, which is l?rejudioial to another without consent of the 

owner or his or her duly authorized representative. 

(b) Except as provided for in subdivision (o), if an automotive repair dealer operates 

- more than one place of business in this state, the ditectot pursuant to subdivision (a) shall'o:nly 

invalidate .temporarily or permanently the registration of the specific place of business which has 

violated any of the provisions ofthis chapter, .This violation, or action by the director, shall not' 

affect in any mann or the right of the automotive repair dealer to operate his or her ~ther. places of 

,business. 
. . 

(c) Notwithstanding subdivision (b), the director may invalidate temporarily or · 

permanently, the registration for all places of,bus'in~ss operated in this state by an automotive · 
. . 

r~pair dealer upon a· £biding that the automotive·repair dealer has., or is, engaged in a course of 

repeated and' willful violations of this chapter, or regulations adopted pursuant to it. 

9. . Code secti01,1 9884.8 states, in pertinent part: 

All work done by an automotive repair deafer, including all warranty work, shall be 
' ' 

recorded ofi an invoice a~d shall descr!-be all service work done and parts supplied .. , One copy 

of the invoic~ shall be given to the customer and one copy shall be retained by the automotiye 

repair dealer; 

~0. Code Section 9884.9 states, in ~ertinent part: 

. (a) The automotive repair dealer .shail give to the customer a Writtep. estimated price 
' ' 

for labor and parts necessary for a specific job, No work shall be done and no charges ·shall 

accrue before authorization to proceed is obtained from the customer. No charge shall be made 

for work d<;me or parts supplied in exc.ess of the estimated price without the oral or wr~tten, 

consent of the ·customer that shall be obtained at some t~me after' it is deteftnined tliat the 

estimated price is insufficient and before the work not e~titnated is done or the parts not estim~te? 

are supplied. ·Written consent or authorization for ·an i?-crease in the original estimated price may 

FIRST AMENDED ACCUSATION 
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be provided by eiectronic mail or facsimile transmission fi·om the customer .. The bureau may 

specify in regulation the procedures to be followed by an automotive repair dealer if au 

authorization or consentfor au inc~ease in the original estimated pt,ice is provided by _electronic 

mail or facsimile transmission, If that consent is oral, the dealer shall make a n~tation on the 
• I . I ' ' . 

work order of the date, time, name of person authorizing the additioi1al rep<~-irs and telephone 

number called, if any, tog~ther :V~th a specification ofthe additional parts and labor and the total -

-7 ··-additional oost, and shall "do either ofthe following:· 
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(1) Make a notation on the invoi~e of the same facts set forU1 in the notation on the 

work orcler. 

(2) Upon completion o~the repairs, obtain the customer's. signature or initials to an 

acknowledgment of notice and Gons.ent, if there is an oral consent of the customer to additional 

repairs, in the following language: 
• 0 

"l acknowledge_ no tic<;) and oral approval of an increase in the original estimated price. 

(s_ignature or initials)" 

11.. Section 44072.2 o.fthe Health and Sa~ety code provides, in pertinent part: 

"The director may suspend, revoke, or take other disciplinary action against a license as 

provided in this_ article if the licen.see, or any partner, offic~r, or director thereof, does any o(th~ 

fol~owing: 

(b) Is_ convicted of al:lY crime subs.tantially related tQ the qu~lifications, ~ctions, or 

duties of the licens_eholder in qu,estion." 

COST RECOVERY 

-12. C~de section 125,3 provides_, in-pertinent part, that a Board 111ay r.equest the 

administrative law judge td direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations_ of 

the licensing act to pay a s.um not to exceed the reasonable costs. of the 'investigation and 

enforcement of the case. 

Ill 
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··~. 
OFFICE CONFERENCE 

13 . On May 12, 2010, an Office Conference was held with owne.r of Interstate Collision 

Center fuc., John Misirian to discuss the specific deficiencies and violations of the Automotive 

Repair Act._ John Misirian was notified that failure to comply with.the provisions of the 

Automotive Repair Act could result i~ disciplinary action which could jeopardize the repair 

dealer's registra~ion and future violations ma;y lead to formal legal action. 

UNDERCOVER OPERATION #1.- 2008 CHRYSLER PT CRUISER 

14. On July7, 2011, an undercover operator with the Bureau (hereinafter "operator")·. 

drove a Bureau-documented 2008 Chrysler PT. Cruiser to Respondent's facility for collision 

repairs. The operator met with Respondent's employee "E~izabeth", informing hor that he n~ed~d . 

his c~r repaire4. Elizabeth handed the· operator a document rt1flect~g a heading of 11Interstate 

Collision Center", which she requested the operator read and sign. Elizabeth also handed the 
. . 

operator a repair order reflecting. a heading of "Interstate Collision Center", whl.ch she requested 

the operator .complete with the vehicle's information; the .operato~··s contact jnformation and his 

s.ignatur.e. After completing both documents,· the operator met with Respondent and advised him 

that he was seeking collision 'repairs for the .Chrysler PT Cruiser. The operator notified · 

Respondent that his insurance provider was AAA and advised Respondc,1nt that he wanted the 

· vehicle repaired with ~riginal Chrysler parts. Respondent said he preferred using original 

Chrysl~r parts and informed the operator that there-were instances when'the insurance adjUster 

would not approve original·Chrysler parts due to. the type of insurance coverage; Respondent . . . . 

asked the. open~tor if he reported the incident t~ his insurance company. The operata~ said. that he 

had and tP,at AAA had recommended he obtain an estimate for the necessary. repairs. Respondent 

handed the operator copies of the documents that. the operator had previously completed and 

stated that he would contact the operator after AAA had inspected the vehicle .. 
. . 

15. 0~1 July 14, 2011, an adjuster with AAA (hereinafter Hadjuster") arrived at the·· 

Respc;:mdent's facility and met with Respondent's employee Antonio Pineda ("Tony") and 

inspected the damage to the Chrysler PT Cnliser. The. adjuster prepared an iter.nized estimate 

dated July 14, 2011 with a gross totai amount of $3,316.20. ·The adjusterprovided Tony a copy 
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of the estimate,, which Tony agreed to adopt as the method of repair. 

16. On July 15, 2011, AAA issued a check in the amount of$2,816.20 made-payable to 

the ope:ratpr and Interstate Collision Center Inc: 

17, · On August 8, 2011; the operator retufn~d to the Respondent's facility to retrieve the. 

vehicle and met with Tony.· The operator· paid $500.00 in cash for the insurance deductible and 

receiyed a copy of an invoice dated August ? , 2011, and a copy of the AAA esti~ate dated J'!llY 

14; 2011, ·The operator a~ked Tony if AAA had. approved the~use of original Chrysler parts for · 

the vehicle repairs. Tony said "yes'.',_the ~ehicle was repaired using original Chrysler parts. . . . . 

18. On August 8, 2011, the Bureau inspected the vehiole using the AAA estimate dated 
•, 

!uly 14, 2011 for comparison., The BUl'ellU determined that the Respondent failed to repair the . 

vehicle as invoiced, The total value ofthe repairs Respondent failed to perform is $488,93, The 

inspection revealed the following: 

a. Respondent failed to. replace the front bumper cov~r as invoiced, · 

b.. Respondent failed to replace the right front f~nder liner as in.voiced. 
' .· . . . . . 

19. On May 25,·2012, Respondent stated and.reaffirmed by signing a Station Inspection 

R~pqrt dated May 25, 2012, that he perfm;med the ~orrective collision repairs to the ·2008 

Chrysler PT Cruiser according to AAA esthn11te dat~d July ~4, 2011, without deviatin& from the· 

estimate. 

· · FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Misleading Statements) 

20, Respondent has subjec~ed its registration to discipline under Code section 9.884. 7, 
subdivision (a)(l),. in that on or about August·8, 20i 1; Respondent made stateme~ts which it 

knew or which by exercise of reasonable care it should have known we~e untrue or misleading, by 

. representing to the operator and AAA that the operator's vehicle had b<;Jenrepaired pursuant to 

the AAA estimate dated July 14,2011, when, in fact, th~ Respondent failed to perform'repairs, as 

more particularly set forth above in paragraph 18.. · 

Ill 

Ill 
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SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Fraud) 

3 21, Respondent" is subject.to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 9884.7, 

4 subdivision(a)(4), in that on or about August 8, 2011, Respondent committed ;lOts constituting 

5 fraud, by charging for and receiving payment for repairs that were not performed or for parts that · 

6 wer~ not supplied, as more particularly set forth above in paragraph 18. 

7 ·· THIRD CAUSE FORDISCIPLINE 

8 (Violations ofthe Code) 

9 22. Respondent has subjected its registration to discipl:ill'e under Code section 9884.7, 

10 subdivision (a)( 6), in that Respondent ·failed to comply with provisions of the Code,. in th'e 

11 . Following material respects: 

i2 ·a. Respondent failed to provide the Bureau1s operatoi· with an itemized estimate for auto · 

13 body repairs for all parts and labor that indicated whether parts would be new, used, 

14 reconditioned, rebuilt, or OEM crash parts~ or non-OEM aftermarket crash parts prior 

15 to performing the auto body repair~ on the Bureau's 2008 Chrysler PT Cruiser, in 

16 violation of Code section 9884.9, subdivision (c). 

17 b. ~espondent provid~d the Bureau's operator with an invoice tl:lat failed to list the 

18 Respondent's Automotive Repair Dealer Registration number; in violation of Code 

19 section 9884.8, 

20 

21 

22 

23 

c. Respondent had the Bureau's operator sign a work order that did not contain the ·· 

vehicle's odometer reading, in violation of Code section 9884.7(a)(2). 

UNDERCOVER OPEMTION #2 ;._ 2004 SATURN VUE 

23, On September 29, 2011, an undercover operator with tJ.;te Bureau (heret»after 

· 24 "operator") drove a Bureau-documented 2004 Satum Vue to Respondenf s facility for collision 

25 repairs. The operator met with Respondent1s employee Antonio Pineda (''Tony") i1!f01ming him 

· ·26 that she needed' the damage to her oar repaired, The operator advised Tony that .the dam~ge to her 

27 vehicle was covered by Mercury Insurance al\d that she wante,~· the vehicle repaired using origiqal 

28 parts. The 9perator asked Tony if he could contact Mercury Insurance to make arrangeniei1ts, 

8 
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1 Tony responded "sure we'll take care of that.'' The operator was provided with a copy of a work 

2 order and an Interstate Collision Center estimate dated September 29, 2011. 

· . 3 24. · On October 3, 2011, an adjuster with Mercury Insurance Group arrived at the 

4 'Respondent's facility, met with Tony and inspected th~ damage to the 2004 Saturn Vue and 

5 prepared an itemized estimate dated October 3, 2011 with a gross total amount of$3,565.49. The 

6 adjust~r gave Tony a copy of the Mercury estimate dated October 3, 2011, which Tony agreed to 

·7 ·adoptas themetho<lofrepair. 

8 . 25. · On October 3, 2011, 'M:ercury issued~ check in the amount of$2,565.49made. 

9 payable to the operator and Jnterstate Collision Center .Inc, 
. . . 

10 26. On ~ctober 12, 2011, the Mercury adjusterinspected the 2004 Saturn Vue a second 

11 time and prepared a supplemental estimate in the amount of$915.27, dated October.l2, 2011 

12 btinging the estimate. to a gross total amount of $4,480. 76 ... 

13 27. · On October 28, .2011, the operator returne~ to the Respondent's facility to retrieve th~ 

14 vehicle and inet with Tony. ';['he operator paid $1,000.00 in cash for the insurance deductible and 

15 received a ~opy of an invoice dated October 28,2011, and a copy of the Mercury supplemental• 

16 ·estimate dated October 12., 2011 . 

17 28, On November 2, 2011, the Bureau inspected the vehicle using the Mercury· 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

. 23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

supplemental estimate d.ated October 12, 2011, for comparison. The Bureau determined. that the 

Respondent failed to,repair the vehicle as invoiced. The Total value ofthe·repairs Respondent 

failed to perform is $584,52. The inspection revealed the following: 

. a. Re$pondent failed to remove/install theradia~or. 

b~ Re$pondent failed to remove remove/install the air conditioning condenser. · 

c: Respondent failed to evacuat~ and re~charge the air conditioning system, inc~uding 

refrigerant recovery. 

d. Respondent failed to remove/rephwe the right fender emblem. 

e .. Respondent failed to refinish the upper front body til;) bar complete. 

f. Respondent failed to repair the left upper front body apron rail. 
1 ' 

g. Respondent failed to refinish the left upper side rail. 
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h. Respondent failed to remove/install the right and.Je:ft rocker moldings, 

29. On May 25,2012, Respondent stateP, and reaffirmed by signing a Station Inspection 

Report d.atedMay 25, 2012, that he performed th? corrective collision repairs to the 2004 Saturn 

·.Vue according to Mercury supplemental estimate dated October 12, 2011, without deviating from 

the (;;Stimate, 

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Misleading Statements) 

30. Respondent has subjected its registration to discipline under Code section 9884.7; 

sub.division (a)(l), in that on or about October 28, 2011, Respondent made.statements which·it 

knew· ot which by exercise of reasonable ca;re it should have known :werelflltrue or misleading, by 

. representing to Mercury Insurance and the operator that 2004 Saturn Vue ha:d been r~paired 

pursuant to the Mercury supplemental estimate dated O.ctober 12, 20.11, when, in fact, th~ 

Respondent failed to perform repairs, as more particularly set forth above in paragraph 28. 

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Fraud) 

31. · Respondent has subjected its registratiqn to discipline under Code section 988~.7, 

suodivision.(a)( 4), in that on or about October 28, 2011, Respondent committed acts which 

c.onstitute fraud by charging for and receiving payment forrepairs that were not performed. and 
. . 

for p~rts that were not supplied: as more particularly setfo~h above in paragraph 28, 

SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Violations of the dode) 

32. Respoll;dent has subject,ed its registration to ~iscipline under Code section. 9884.7, 

· subdivision (a)(6), in that Respondent failed to comply with provisions oftlie Code, in the 

24 · Following material respec~s: · . 

25 

26 

27 Ill 

28 Ill 

a. Respondent had the Bureau's operator sign a work order that did not state the repairs 

requested ortli~ vehicle's odometer reading, in .violation of Code section 9~84. 7(a)(2). 
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b. Respondent provided the Bureau's operator with an invoice that failed to list the 

Respondent's Automotive Repair De~;tier Registration number, in violation of Code. 

section 9884.8, 

UNDERCOVER OPERATION #3 -2006 Toyota Camr:y 

33. On February 9, 2012, an undercover operator with the Bureau (hereinafter "operator") 

drove a Bureau~documented 2006 Toyota Camry to Respondent's facility for collision repa:b:s. 

· The operator met with Respondent's employee Tony Pineda (Tony) informing him that she· was 

s~eking an e~timate forth~ vehicle's collision repairs. Tony asked the operator if the vehicle was 

cowred by insuran?e· The operator informed Tony that the vehicle was covered by Mercury 

Insurance. Tony presented the: operator with a work order and a single page document that was 
,' . . . . . 

titled, 11work order agreement." Both documents bore.the heading ofinterstate Collision Center. 

Tony requested that tPe operator record her contact ~nformation and signature on the work "order 

and her signature on the work order agreement. The oper~tor recorded the information as 

· requested and returned all documents to Tony. Tony ~nformed the operator that he would contact 

her later that day after Mercury Insurance inspected the vehicle. Tony did not state whether OJ; 

not there would be a charge. for his services nor did he provide the operator with a written 

estimate~ 

34; On February 10, 2012, an adjuster with Mercli:ry Insurance Group arrived at the 

Respondent's facility and met with Resp~ndent and inspected the damage to the 2006 Toyota 

Camry. T.he adju~ter prepared an itemize~ estimate dated February 10,2012, with a gros~ total 

amount of $5,717.98. The adjuster gave Respondent a copy of the Mercury estimate dated 

February 10, 2012, which Respondent agreed to adopt as the method o~repair: 

35. On February 13, 2012, the operator telephoned the Respondent and spoke with Tony. 

~he operator inquired about the v·ehicle's necessary repaii's and informed. Tony that she had 

spoken whh the Mercury Insurance appraiser and was informed that the vehicle would be 

repaired in accordan~e with Mercury insurance estit)late ut~lizing new and used parts. Tony · 

acknowledged this fact and said the used replacement parts would be inspected prior to · 

installation to ensure that the parts had not been previously damaged and repaired. The operator : 
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inquired about the quality of the used replacement parts. Tony said the -qsed replacement parts 

were original Toyota parts. · 

· 36, On February 22, 2012, Mercury issued a check in the amount of$5,217.98 made 

payable_ to the operator and ~terstate Collision Center Inc. 

37, On March 1; 2012, the adjuster inspeyted the 2006 Toyota Camry a second time and 

generated a supplemental esthnate .dated March 1,.2012 for a gross total of$6,813.11. The 

·· adjuster addressed the individual co~ponent replacement and method ~f repaif with Respondent 

and gave him a c.opy of supplemental estimate dated March 1 '· 2012, which Respondent agreed to 

adopt as the new method of repair. On·March 6, 2012, Mercury issued a check hi the amount of 
. . 

$1,095.13 made payable to the operator and Interstate Collision Center Iflc. 

38. On March 5, 2012, the operator returned to the Respondent's facility to retrieve the 

vehicle and met with Respondent's emp~oye6 Elizabeth. Elizabeth provided the operator with a 

document titled "Rep~ir Warranty" dated March ·s, 2012, which.l?ore a heading of Interstate 

Collisio~ Center and a Mercury suppl()mental· ~stimat() dated March 1, 20 12. Elizabeth requested 

the operator record her signature on page #5 of the supplemental estimate, which the operator did; . . ' . 
. after which the ope~ tor w:as given an.unsi~ed copy. Elizabeth also 'presented the operator with 

an Interstate .Collision Center itlvoice dated March 2, 2012, and·requested that the operator record 

her flignature,·which the operator did. Elizabeth provided the operator with a copy of Interstate 

Collision Qenter invoice. The operator paid Elizabeth $500.00 in cash for the insurance 
• • ' • • ' . I 

deductible, 
'. 

39, On March 5, 2012, th~ Bureau inspec~ed the yehicle using the Mercury supplemental 

·estimate. date'd March 1, 2012, for comparison. The Bureau dete~ined that theRespbndent 

failed to"tepair tp.e :vehicle as invoiced. The Total value of the repairs Respondent failed to 
. . 

perform is $1,807.85. The inspeotio~ reveal(;}d the following: 

a. Respondent failed to repair clamp damage. 

• ·b. Respondent failed to· refinish clamp damage. 

c. Respondent failed to remove/replace front bumper impact cushion. 

d. Respondent failed to rernove/replace left front combination lamp. 
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e. Respondent failed to remove/install hood release cable. 
. . 

f. Respond~nt failed to remove/rep~ace left fet1der panel. 

·g. Respondent failed to re'm9ve/replaceleft fender bracket, 

h. Responden~ failed to refinish tie bar complete. 

i. Respondent fail~d to repair left front body support panel. 

j. Respondent failed to. ~efinish left radiator side support, 

k-. Respondent failed to repair left front body- apron assembly-.-­

. l. Respondent failed to refinish left apron assembly complete. 

m. Repair left upper front bocJ.y apron reinforcement. 

n, Respondent failed to repair le~ front body extension. 

o. Respondent'failed to refinish left front body extension. 

p. Respondent failed to remove/replace. left front body plate, 

q. Respondent 'railed to rem~ve/installleft lower fuse box cover. 

r. Respondent f~iledto remove/replace wheel cover. 

s. Respondent failed to remove/install battery. 

t. Respondent failed to repair pull & S~uare frame &'body, including set~ up. 

u. Respondent failed to roll back wiring. 

.v. Respondent failed to remove/replac;e seam sealer .. 

w. Respondent failed to remove/install left and right rocker m~lding. 

x. Respondent failed to refin~shleft front upper hinge. 

y. Respondent failed to refinish left front lower hinge. 

z. Respondent failed to r(,lfinish left l.'ear upper hinge. 

·. aa, Respondent failed to refinish left real' lower hinge. 

bb. Respondent failed to remove( install rear bumper assembly 

co. Respondent failed to provide weld through prime~. 

· -40: · On May 25, 2012; Respondent stated· and r·eaffirmed by signing a Station Inspection· 

Report dated ~ay 25,2012, that he performed the corl'ective collision_repairs to the 2006 Toyota 

Catn1Y according to Mercury supplemental estimate dated March 1, 2012, without deviating from 
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the estimat~; 

· 41. On May 25, 2012, the Bureau requested records from Respondent, pertaining to the 

repairs to the 2006 Toyota Camry. Respondent provided copies of parts purchase receipts that . 

R~spondent represented were for all replacement components on the 2006 .Toyota Camry. The 

Bureau determined that Respondent failed to provide all parts purchase receipts pertinent to the 

collision repairs performed to the 2006 Toyota Camry. 

SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Misleading Statements) 

42, Respondent has.subjected its registration to discipline under Code section 9.884.7, 

subdivision (a)(1), inth~t on or about March 5, 2012? Respo,ndent made statements which it knew 

or which by exercise of reasonable care it should have known were untrue or misleading, by 

representing to M~rcwy h1s~rance and the operator that the 2006 Toyota Catn1y w~uld be 
t ' . . ' 

repaired pur~uant to the Mercury Insurance estimate, when, in fact, the Respondent failed to 

perform repairs, as more particularly set forth above in paragraph 39. 

EIGHTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE· 

(Fraud) 

43. Respondent has subjected its registration to discipline under Code section 9~ 84. 7, 

subdivision (a)( 4), in that on. or about March 5, 2012, Respondent committed acts which 

constitute fraud by charging for and receiving payment for repairs that were not performe~ and 

· for paris- that were not supplied: as more particularly set forth above in paragraph 39. 

NINTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE . 

. ·(Violations of tbe Code) 

44, Respondent 4as subjected 1ts regi~tration to discipline under Code section 9884.7, 

subdivision (a)(6), in that Respondent' failed to comply with provisions of the Code, in the 

Following material respects: 

a·, .. Respondent failed to ·provide the operator with a copyofthe ,signed work -order as-- · 

. . soon as the operator s~gned the work order, in violation of 9884.7(a)(3); . 

b, Respondent had the Bureau's operator sign a worlC order that did not state the repairs 
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1 requested, _in. violation of Code section 9884.7(a)(2). 

2 c. Respondent provided the Bureau's operator with an invoice that failed to list the 

3 Respo~dent's Automotive Repair Dealer Registration number, in violation of Code 

4 section 9884.8. 

5 d.. Respond~:J)lt failed to provide all parts putchase receipts pertinent to the collision 

6 

7 

8 

9 

.repairs perfotmed to the 2006 Toyota Camry, in violation of Code section 9884.11. 

TENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE' 

(Departure Ft·om Trade Standards) 

45. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action:under section 9884.7 subdivision (a)(7), 

10 by failing to perfonn. collision repa:i:ts on the 2006 Toyota Catnry in accordance with trade 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

"24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

standards, in that the Respondent. failed to repair and/or refinish the cracked paint on the tie bar 

and the left front body extension allowing these components to he exposed to potential 

rust/ corrosion, 

ELEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE . 

(ConvictioJ?- of Substantially Related Crime) 

46. Respondent ~s subject to disciplinary a;ction under section.490, 9889.3 subdivision (b) 

of the Cod~ and section 44072.2 subdivision (b) of the Health and Safety Code in that Respondent 

was cpnvicted of a crime substantially related to the qualifications, functions, and duties of a · 

licensed automotive repair dealer. On or about November 21, 2008, aftet pleading nolo 

contendere. Respondent was convicted of one ·felony count of violating Penal Code 496 

subdivision (a) [receiving stolen property] in the criminal proceeding entitled The People of the 

State of California vs. John Hovanes Misirian (Sttper. Ct. of Los Angeles, Case No: LA058894) .. 

The Court sentenced Re.spondent to three years of. probation, serve two days in the Los Angeles 

County Jail and pay restitution.· 

a. The circumstances surrounding the conviction are that on or about Apri117,. 2008, the 

· Taskforoe'forthC:rRegiona:l Auto theft Prevention conducted a business/administrative inspe~tion· 

at Respondent's business. During the inspection the detectives discovered a 1969 Ford Mustang· 

that had been reported stolen. Respon4ent was placed under atrest and charged with violath.J.g 
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Vehicle ~ode section 10802 [chop shop activities] and Penal C~de section496 subdivision (a) 

[receiving stolen property], 

TWELFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Conviction of Substantially R~lated Crime) 

46. Respondent is subject to disciplinary a?tio!l under section 4?0, 9889.3 subdivision (b) 

of the Code and section 44072,2 su~division (b)oftheHealth and Safety Code in that Respondent 

was convicted of. a crime· substantially related to the ip.lalifications, -functions, and duties. ofa·. 

licensed automotive repair dealer. On or about October 9, 2013, after pleadingn.olo contender~, 

Respondent was convicted of one felony -count of violating Penal Code 550, subdivision (b )(1) . . 
[insurance fi:aud] in the. criminal proceeding entitled The Peop/e.ofthe State of California vs. 

. ' . . . ' . . . 
John Hovanes Misii'ian (Super. Ct. of Los Angeles, Case No. ·BA405131). 'l'he circumstances of 

. . ' . . ' 

· the crime ai·e set forth in par~graphs 14 tlu·ough 19, 23 through 29 and 33 through 41 ~bove. 

OTHER MATTERS 

47. .Pursuant to Code section 9884.7, subdivision (c), the.Director may refuse to validate, 

· or may invalidate temporarily or permanently, the registrations for all places of business operated 
. . . 

in this state .by Interstate Collision Center Inc., upon a finding that it has, or is, engaged in a · 
' ' o I 

course of repeated and willful violations of the laws and regulations pertaining to an automotive 

re:pair dealer. 

PRAYER 

WHJl!REFORE, Complain.~n~ requests that a hearing be held-on the matters herein alleged, 

and that following the hearing, the Director of Consumer Affairs issue a de9ision: 

1, Revoki'ng, suspending or placing on probation Automotiv~ R~air Dealer Registration 

Number ARD 233889, issued to Interstate Collision Center Inc., doing business.as Interstate 

Cqllision Center Inc. 

2. Revoking, suspe~ding or placing on probation any other automotive repair dealet 

registration issued in the name Interstate Collision C~nter Inc. ., ·. 

3. ~rderinglnterstate Collision Center Inc., with Respondent John H. Misidari as 

President/S~cretary/Tre~surer, doing business as Intersta~e Collision Center Inc., to pay· the· 
I. 
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Bureau of Automotive Repair the reasonabie costs of the investigati~n and enforcement of this 

case, pursua:nt to Business and Professions Code section 125.3; and, 

· 4 .. · Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper, 

DATED: 
PATRICK DORAIS 
Chief · 
-:Bi.ifi;iil.ti of Automotive Repab: -

. Department of Consumer. Affairs 
State of Califomia · · 
Complainant 

IN2011702<i- 2012,09,19-~n 
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